
          
    

 #2010-49 
Mobil Gas Station - 250 N. Route 31 

          Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 
     
 
Meeting Dates: September 1, 2010 
 
Requests: 1) Special Use Permit for a gasoline station with a convenience 

store and a car wash. 
 2) Variation from Section 4-1000, Signs of the UDO to allow 

electronic pricing signs and previously approved signage. 
  
Location: 250 N. Route 31 
 
Acreage: approximately 0.92 acres 
 
Existing Zoning: “B-2” General Commercial 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: “B-2 PUD” General Commercial PUD (Shell) 

South: “B-2” General Commercial (McDonalds) 
 East: County (CITGO) 
 West: “B-2” General Commercial (The Car Wash) 

  
Staff Contact:   Latika Bhide (815.356.3615) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background:   
The property at 250 N. Route 31 was the location of the former Tareydale restaurant that was 
annexed into the City in 1990 and razed in 1991. Mobil Oil received a Special Use Permit in 
1991 for a gas station with a convenience store, however, that approval lapsed. In 1996, the City 
approved a Special Use Permit for a gas station, car wash and convenience store/sandwich shop 
at this location. Per the provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), whenever any 
special use has been discontinued for a period of 6 consecutive months or whenever there is 
evidence of a clear intent on the part of the owner to abandon a special use, such use after being 
discontinued or abandoned, cannot be reestablished without notice and public hearing as 
provided for in the UDO. Accordingly, the petitioner is requesting a special use permit for a gas 
station with a convenience store/sandwich shop (Subway) and a car wash. 
 
Land Use Analysis:  
The property is zoned “B-2” General Commercial. Gasoline stations (with and without 
convenience stores) are a special use and car washes are a limited use in the ‘B-2’ district. The 
petitioner will be utilizing the existing convenience store and car wash buildings at this location. 
The canopy, fuel pumps and underground tanks were removed in 2008 and will be reinstalled at 
the same location as before. 
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Site Plan 
It is the petitioner’s intent to maintain the previously existing site configuration. There are 
currently two curb cuts (full access onto Route 176 and a right-in right-out access onto Route 31) 
for this property, both of which will be utilized. There is also an existing cross-access (stubbed) 
to the property to the south (McDonalds). The convenience store is located at the western edge of 
the property and the car wash is located to the south of the store. There are 6 fuel dispensers 
located east of the convenience store. The canopy for the fuel dispensers is setback at least 41 
feet from the Route 176 right-of-way and 63 feet from the Route 31 right-of-way. Adequate 
stacking for approximately 12 vehicles exists for the car wash. There are 10 existing parking 
spaces along the front (east) of the convenience store that will be maintained. 
 
Signage 
The petitioner has not provided complete details for signage requested. However, they have 
indicated that they would like to utilize the existing free-standing sign that was previously 
approved and replace the pricing portion with electronic (pricing) signs (see proposed sign 
details below). The pricing portion is approximately 20 square feet. Following is a summary of 
the approved signage for the previous gasoline station. 
 

Sign Type Previous approval - 
Area 

UDO allowance Previous approval 
- Height 

UDO allowance 

Free-standing 60 SF (per face) 80 SF (per face) 15 FT 8 FT 
Wall  139.95 SF 150 SF (total)   
    On the Run      45 SF    
    Vie De France      24.84 SF    
    Mobil (canopy)      18.70 SF    
    Mobil (canopy)      18.70 SF    
    Touchfree      12.50 SF    
   Snap Lock     21.30 SF    
 
In addition there were three way-finding (directional) as well as one car wash instruction sign 
installed as well as signage on the pumps. 
 

 
 

Option 1     Option 2 
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Burial of overhead utility lines 
Per the requirements of the UDO (as well as the previous zoning and subdivision ordinances), 
the burial of overhead utility lines is a requirement of a Plat of Subdivision as well as Planned 
Unit Developments (PUDs). The property in question, when annexed was not required to be 
developed as a PUD and they are not seeking a subdivision. Therefore, the requirement to bury 
overhead utility lines (that are located along both Routes 31 and 176) does not apply. However, it 
should be noted that a deferral from this requirement was requested both in 1991 and 1995 
during previous requests for special uses. A status of burial of public utilities for other projects in 
the immediate vicinity is as follows: 
 

 
 
 
Findings of fact: 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit for a gas station.  Due to their 
unique nature, Special Uses require separate review because of their potential to impact 
surrounding properties and the orderly development of the City.   
 

Section 2-400 of the Unified Development Ordinance establishes the general standard for all 
Special Uses in Crystal Lake.  The criteria are as follows: 
 

1. Mobil: 1995, deferred for 10 
years (until 2005) or until Route 31 
improvements are made. 
2. Brilliance Honda: A method of 
relocating non-municipal utilities 
was to be submitted for review and 
approval of the City Engineer. 
3. Burger King: Suggested that the 
petitioner bury the utility lines 
(Petitioner agreed to bury lines in 
the next few months after approval - 
Not a condition of approval, no time 
limit). 
4. MGAS: Deferred for 10 years 
(until 2006) or until Route 31 
improvements are made. 
5. MCO Professional Center: 
Deferred until 5-21-2006 or until 
Route 31 improvements are made, 
whichever is earlier. 
6. Talon Development: Deferred 
until an area-wide program is 
established (no time limit). 
7. Walgreens: 2009, Deferred until 
an area-wide program is established 
(no time limit) or until IDOT 
improvements are made. 

7 
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1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a 
service or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it 
is located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard 
and bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, 
watershed, wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other 
applicable City Ordinances.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; 
will adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, 
noise, or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground 
covers, trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, 
compatible or complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community 
standards, as further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing 
procedures or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of 
a Special Use Permit issued for such use.  
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 Meets   Does not meet 
10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses 

as provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Additionally, Section 2-400 C of the UDO, establishes specific criteria for consideration before the 
issuance of a Special Use Permit for gasoline stations. 
 

a. Location: Gasoline stations are not permitted within the City’s wellhead protection areas. 
Stations in the Crystal Lake watershed require a site specific analysis by the City’s 
watershed consultant. 
The proposed location is not within the City’s wellhead protection area or within the 
Crystal Lake watershed. 
 

b. Environmental impact: No gasoline station shall commence operations unless it has first 
provided an environmental impact statement from a qualified expert in the related field that 
the use will not negatively affect ground water resources or contaminate the soil. 
It is the petitioner’s responsibility to submit the applicable environmental impact 
statements. 
 

c. Screening: Gasoline stations adjacent to residential properties shall provide an 6 foot tall 
solid screen consisting of a solid wooden fence, in accordance with the provisions of 
Article 4-700, Fences, Walls and Screening or opaque landscaping along the perimeters of 
the property abutting the residential district or use, in accordance with the provisions of 
Article 4-400, Landscaping and Screening Standards. 
The proposed gasoline station is not located adjacent to residential properties. 
 

d. Canopy: The edge of the pump canopy shall be setback at least 15 feet from all property 
lines. 
The canopy as proposed is setback at least 41 feet from the Route 176 right-of-way and 63 
feet from the Route 31 right-of-way. 
 

e. Curb cuts: There shall be a maximum of 2 curb cuts per property. Corner lots shall be 
limited to 1 curb cut per street frontage. Curb cuts for corner lots shall be located at least 75 
feet from the intersection, or as deemed appropriate by the City Engineer. 
There are two existing curb cuts (full access onto Route 176 and a right-in right-out access 
onto Route 31) for this property that will be utilized. 
 

f. Vending machines: One vacuum and one air compressors shall be permitted on-site. 
Vending machines are treated as outside sales and display. Refer to the handout on Outdoor 
Sales, Service, Storage and Display available through the Planning and Economic 
Development Department for further clarification. 
The petitioner has not provided any information relative to vending machines. No more 
than a total of 2 machines are permitted. Any machines to be located on-site must meet the 
Outdoor Sales, Service, Storage and Display guidelines in the UDO and their location must 
be approved by staff. 
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g. Outside sales: Outside product display and sales of seasonal items are prohibited. Propane 
tanks stored in 1 locked metal cage are not treated as outside sales and permitted subject to 
the approval of the City’s Fire Prevention Bureau. For any other outside display and sales, 
refer to the handout on Outdoor Sales, Service, Storage and Display available through the 
Planning and Economic Development Department for further clarification. 
The petitioner has not provided any information relative to any outside sales. Any outside 
sales must meet the Outdoor Sales, Service, Storage and Display guidelines in the UDO 
 

h. Monitoring: Monitoring wells finished at appropriate depths and locations best suited to 
detect a contaminate plume are required to be designed and located by a groundwater 
professional for stations within the Crystal Lake watershed or as determined by the City 
Engineer.  
Not applicable. 
 

i. Electronic Pricing Signs: Electronic pricing signs must be requested as part of the Special 
Use Permit. 
The petitioner is requesting electronic pricing signs as part of this SUP request. 

 
LIMITED USE PERMIT 
Limited uses may be initiated after staff review and approval of a site plan, landscaping plan, 
architectural plans and any other information needed to verify compliance with the standards for 
limited uses in the UDO. Full service and automatic vehicle wash uses must comply with the 
following standards:  

a. Drive through criteria: The use must comply with applicable drive-through standards 
established in Section 203C-7.  
The petitioner will not be changing the configuration of the existing drive-through. 

b. Equipment: Details for all automatic car wash equipment to be installed within the 
building must be provided.  
Details must be provided at permit. 

c. Towel drying area: An adequately large, outdoor or indoor, paved, hand-towel drying 
area must be provided. The hand-towel drying area must be exclusive of drive-aisles 
which carry cross-traffic and parking spaces for employees or different users. 
This requirement is applicable to full service car washes. 

 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE VARIATION 
The petitioner is requesting a variation from the sign requirements in the UDO to allow 
electronic signage. The granting of a Variation rests upon the applicant proving practical 
difficulty or hardship caused by the Unified Development Ordinance requirements as they relate 
to the property. It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at the Planning and 
Zoning Commission public hearing. Before recommending any Variation, the Planning and 
Zoning Commission and City Council shall first determine and record its findings that the 
evidence justifies the conclusions that: 

 
1. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 

surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or underground 
conditions. 

  True     False 
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2. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
  True     False 

 
The Commission may take into consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to 
the application have been established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 
 
1. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be applicable 

generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 
  True     False 

 
2. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having 

interest in the property; 
  True     False 
 

3. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; or 

  True     False 
 
4. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent 

property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of adjacent property, 
will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, substantially increase the 
danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

  True     False 
 
Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the Variation be denied. 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion is made to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request, the following conditions 
are suggested: 
 
1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the 

City Council: 
A. Application, received 8-6-10 
B. Plan Set, (including site plan, landscape plan, floor plan, elevations), Eric R Carlson, 

architect, dated 08-04-10, received 8-6-10 
C. Plat of Survey, VSEI, dated 11-30-06, received 8-6-10 

2. A special use permit is hereby granted for the gasoline station. 
3. Any missing landscaping on-site shall be replaced in accordance with the landscaping plan 

submitted. 
4. Any new site lighting must comply with the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) 

including, but not limited to, minimum and maximum average light levels, maximum 
permissible light levels at property lines, etc.  Submit lighting catalog cuts and photometric 
sheet. 

5. All sidewalk that is out of the ROW should be in an easement. Submit an easement document 
for review. 

6. Future cross access to south provision should be maintained as part of the SUP. 
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7. Any outside storage must meet the provisions of the UDO. Only 2 vending machines in total 
(including, but not limited to air compressors and vacuums) are permitted on-site. This 
number is in addition to one propane container that is permitted through the UDO. 

8. A rumble strip shall be provided at the car wash exit. 
9. The total wall signage (including all canopy signage, any signage on the pumps, convenience 

store, car wash) shall not exceed 150 SF in area and shall meet the provisions of the UDO.  
10. The existing free standing sign on the property can be utilized with the proposed face 

changes for 5 years. The sign shall be brought into compliance at the end of 5 years (in 
2015). 

11. A variation is hereby granted to allow the existing (and future) free standing sign to have 
electronic pricing. The total area of the electronic sign (for the current and any future sign) is 
limited to 20 SF.  

12. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Engineering 
and Building, Fire Rescue, Police, Public Works, and Planning and Economic Development 
Departments. 
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